WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1945

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 153

McVey (By Mr.

arch 10 1945 PASSED

In Effect July 1, 1945 Passage



ENROLLED House Bill No. 153

(BY MR. McVey)

[Passed March 10, 1945; in effect July 1, 1945.]

AN ACT to amend article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended, by adding thereto a new section to be numbered section two-a, relating to salaries for teachers and teachers' sick leave.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered section two-a, to read as follows:

Section 2-a. *Teacher Sick Leave.*—A county board of education may establish and maintain in the annual budget an item to be known as the teachers' sick leave item. Any funds so set aside shall be used to pay all or any part of the salaries of such substitute teachers as are Enr. H. B. No. 153]

needed because of the temporary inability of regularly 6 employed teachers to perform their duties. No regularly 7 employed teacher shall receive sick leave salary for more 8 than five days during any one school year. Sick leave 9 time for teachers shall not be accumulative from year to 10 11 year. The county board of education, if it establishes 12such an item, shall promulgate rules and regulations covering eligibility of teachers for sick leave compensation 13 and for such other matters as it deems proper in estab-14 lishing a sick leave item in the annual budget. 15

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

a Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Takes effect. passage. ra Z Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates 6 The within U this the day of Governor. adamus o 1 Find in the office of the Secretary of State

1945 MAR 6

of Weet Virgisis____

Wm. S. O'BRIEN. Secretary of State